No application will be made for the listing of the Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other
stock exchange. The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
CONVERSION

Based on the initial conversion price of HK$8.63 (equivalent of approximately US$1.11) and
assuming full conversion of the Bonds, the Bonds will be convertible into 899,745,075
Shares (subject to adjustment), representing approximately 7.15% of the issued and
outstanding share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
approximately 6.67% of the enlarged issued and outstanding share capital of the Company
as of the date of the conversion.

The following table summarises the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as
a result of the Bonds Issue:

Existing (as at the date of this
announcement)

Assuming the Bonds are fully
converted into Shares at the initial
conversion price of HK$8.63 each

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued share
capital of the

Company
(rounded
upwards) No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company
(rounded
upwards)

China Unicom (BVI) Limited 9,725,000,020 77.27% 9,725,000,020 72.11%
Public 2,860,763,250 22.73% 2,860,763,250 21.21%
Bondholders — — 899,745,075 6.67%

Total 12,585,763,270 100% 13,485,508,345 100%

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds of the Bonds Issue, after deduction of commission and certain
administrative expenses (amounting to approximately US$3 million), are approximately
US$997 million. The proceeds are currently intended to be used for general operational
purposes.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE BONDS ISSUE

The Bonds Issue will raise immediate funds for the Company which can be used for general
corporate and working capital purposes.

The Conversion of the Bonds into the Conversion Shares will enlarge the shareholder capital
base of the Company and the Directors consider that this will facilitate the development and